The Corporation plans to capitalize borrowing costs when the capital projects are longer than one year.
The Corporation has not previously had projects that took longer than one year and plans to apply IAS 23
borrowing costs prospectively.

Estimates
In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be
consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective
evidence that those estimates were made in error.  The Corporation’s IFRS estimates as of July 1, 2010
are consistent with its Canadian GAAP estimates for the same date.

Financial Assets
The Corporation has elected to adopt IFRS 9 from the transition date rather than January 1, 2015.  All
previously recognized financial assets and financial liabilities are designated as either amortized cost or at
fair value through profit and loss based upon the facts and circumstances existing at the transition date.

The following reconciliations present the adjustments made to the Corporation’s previous GAAP Financial
statements to comply with IFRS 1.  Please refer to the notes that follow the detailed reconciliations.

As At July 1, 2010

 Note GAAP Transition IFRS
Assets
Current Assets
Cash 1,335  1,335
Equity Securities  16,833  16,833
Receivables  1,598  1,598
Inventory  1,329  1,329
Prepaid expenses   222  222
Total Current Assets  21,317  21,317

Property and equipment  5,245  5,245
Assets for sale  50  50
Intangible Assets a 212 -135 77
Goodwill  868  868
Note Receivable  300  300
Investment in Affiliate  3,481  3,481
Future Income Taxes  3,143  3,143
Total Assets  34,616 -135 34,481

Bank Loan   842  842
Accounts Payable  1,337  1,337
Margin Loan  8,424  8,424
Current portion of long term debt  376  376
Deferred liability  207  207
Related party liabilities  71  71
Total Current Liabilities  11,257  11,257

Long term debt  638  638
Deferred Tax b 1,962 -41 1,921
Non Controlling Interest c 486 -486   -
Total Liabilities  14,343 -527 13,816

Share capital  7,737  7,737

Non controlling interest c

-  486 486
Contributed Surplus  95  95
Retained Earnings  12,441 -94 12,347
Total Equity   20,273 392 20,665

Total Liabilities plus equity  34,616 -135  34,481

As At September 30, 2010

 Note GAAP Transition IFRS
Assets
Current Assets
Cash 1,366  1,366
Equity Securities  18,315  18,315
Receivables  1,855  1,855
Inventory  1,190  1,190
Prepaid expenses  199  199
Total Current Assets  22,925  22,925

Property and equipment  5,229  5,229
Assets for sale  50  50
Intangible Assets a 209 -134 75
Goodwill  868  868
Note Receivable  300  300
Investment in Affiliate  3,345  3,345
Future Income Taxes  3,143  3,143
Total Assets  36,069 -134 35,935

Bank Loan  290  290
Accounts Payable  2,187  2,187
Margin Loan  9,068  9,068
Current portion of long term debt  247  247
Deferred liability  207  207
Related party liabilities  71  71
Total Current Liabilities  12,070  12,070

Long term debt  602  602
Deferred Tax b 2,040 -40 2,000
Non Controlling Interest c 525 -525   -
Noncurrent Liabilities   -
Total Liabilities  15,237 -565 14,672

Share capital  7,723  7,723

Non controlling interest c

-  525 525
Contributed Surplus  97  97
Retained Earnings  13,012 -94 12,918
Total Equity   20,832 431 21,263

Total Liabilities plus equity  36,069 -134  35,935

As At June 30, 2011

 Note GAAP Transition IFRS
Assets
Current Assets
Cash 2,084  2,084
Equity Securities  22,363  22,363
Receivables  1,887  1,887
Inventory  1,387  1,387
Prepaid expenses  95  95
Total Current Assets  27,816  27,816

Property and equipment  5,167  5,167
Assets for sale  50  50
Intangible Assets  42  42
Goodwill  868  868
Note Receivable  300  300
Investment in Affiliate  3,345  3,345
Future Income Taxes  2,915  2,915
Total Assets  40,503  40,503

Bank Loan  1,009  1,009
Accounts Payable  1,372  1,372
Margin Loan  11,739  11,739
Term loans on demand  2,586  2,586
Deferred liability  207  207
Total Current Liabilities  16,913  16,913

Long term debt  15  15
Deferred Tax  1,882  1,882
Non Controlling Interest c 505 -505   -
Noncurrent Liabilities   -
Total Liabilities  19,315 -505 18,810

Share capital  7,670  7,670

Non controlling interest c

-  505 505
Contributed Surplus  88  88
Retained Earnings  13,430  13,430
Total Equity   21,188 505 21,693

Total Liabilities plus equity  40,503  40,503

Notes to Reconciliations of IFRS Adoption

a) Intangible Assets - Under Canadian GAAP, the Corporation capitalized development
expenses relating to product packaging, while under IFRS capitalization of this nature is
not permitted.  At the end of 2011 these intangibles were written down to zero.

b) As a result of the change in accounting policy for intangible assets, the deferred tax
liability relating to timing difference of this asset has changed

c) Under IFRS, non controlling interest is considered to be a component of equity, rather